

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
11/15/2018 4:08 PM

NO. 36030-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JANE DOE #1, a married person; JANE DOES #2-10, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

COWLES PUBLISHING COMPANY,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS JANE DOES NO. 1-10

NICHOLAS D. KOVARIK, WSBA #35462
PISKEL YAHNE KOVARIK, PLLC
522 West Riverside, Suite 700
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 321-5930
nick@pyklawyers.com
Attorney for Respondents Jane Does #1 - #10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Factual Background.....2

 B. Procedural History.....5

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....6

IV. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. Standard of Review.....6

 B. The Superior Court Correctly Granted A Permanent Injunction
 7

 1. Jane Does #1-10’s Names And Identifiers Fall Into The
 Exemption Of RCW 42.56.230(3) As Personal
 Information Maintained In Files For Employees,
 Disclosure Of Which Would Violate Their Right To
 Privacy7

 a. The Records In Question Specifically Pertain
 To Jane Does #1-10.....8

 b. The Names and Identifiers of Jane Does #1-10
 are Exempt from Disclosure.....10

 c. There Is No Substantial Public Interest In The
 Disclosure Of The Names And Identifiers Of
 Jane Does #1-10 And Disclosure Would
 Substantially And Irreparably Harm Them...13

 2. Disclosure Of The Names And Identifiers Of Jane Does
 #1-10 Will Cause A Chilling Effect.....16

V. RAP 18.1 REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS FEES AND COSTS.....18

VI. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Ameriquest Mortg. Co. v. Office of Attorney General of Washington</u> , 177 Wn.2d 467, 300 P.3d 799 (2013).....	7, 8
<u>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</u> , 172 Wn.2d 398, 259 P.3d 190 (2011).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<u>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue School District #405</u> , 164 Wn.2d 199, 189 P.3d 139 (2008).....	6, 8, 10, 13, 15
<u>Doe ex rel. Roe v. Washington State Patrol</u> , 185 Wn.2d 363, 374 P.3d 63 (2016).....	6, 16
<u>Hsu Ying Li v. Tang</u> , 87 Wn.2d 796, 557 P.2d 342 (1976).....	17
<u>Tacoma Public Library v. Woessner</u> , 90 Wn.App. 205, 951 P.2d 357 (1999).....	12, 14
<u>Weiss v. Bruno</u> , 83 Wash.2d 911, 523 P.2d 915 (1974).....	17
<u>West v. Port of Olympia</u> , 182 Wn. App 306, 333 P.3d 488 (2014).....	11

Statutes

RCW 42.56 et esq.....	2
RCW 42.56.030.....	1, 6
RCW 42.56.230(3).....	2, 7, 8, 10, 11
RCW 42.56.540.....	7
RCW 42.56.550(3).....	6
RCW 49.60.030(1)(a).....	1, 6

Regulations and Rules

RAP 18.1.....	17
